The American Legion Department of Nebraska

RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 8 - 24 Subject: Boys State Registration Fee

Submitted by: District 7 Referred to:

(1) DEC

(2) Finance CMTE

(3) Americanism CMTE

WHEREAS, The American Legion was founded on the Four Pillars of Service, which are Americanism, Child Welfare, Veterans Affairs and Rehabilitation and National Security; and

WHEREAS, These Four Pillars have led to a program educating our youth on how our government works known as American Legion Boys State; and

WHEREAS, The Nebraska American Legion's Boys State program is known as Cornhusker Boys State is normally held during the first week of June; and

WHEREAS, Until recently the fees to attend Cornhusker Boys State were paid entirely by the Post of the Nebraska American Legion sending the young men attending Cornhusker Boys State; and

WHEREAS, The young men attending Cornhusker Boys State are now being required to pay a \$25.00 registration fee to attend; and

WHEREAS, Members of the Nebraska American Legion, feel that our youth should not have to pay to attend programs of The American Legion; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By The American Legion, Department of Nebraska, in regular convention assembled in Kearney, Nebraska, on June 20, 21, 22, 23, 2024, That goes on record that this registration fee shall be removed.